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An Act relating to the Ethics Commission; amending 51 
O.S. 2001, Section 305, which relates to the 
Political Subdivisions Ethics Act; modifying duties 
of the Ethics Commission; amending 74 O.S. 2001, 
Section 4256, which relates to the Ethics Commission; 
modifying where fees are deposited; amending Rule 
257:1-1-11 (74 O.S. 2001, Chapter 62, App.), and 
Rules 257:10-1-14 and 257:10-1-15 of the Rules of the 
Ethics Commission (74 O.S. Supp. 2009, Chapter 62, 
App.), which relate to penalties and reporting 
requirements; modifying where penalties are 
deposited; modifying report contents; repealing 51 
O.S. 2001, Section 305.1, which relates to the 
distribution of certain forms and materials; 
providing an effective date; and declaring an 
emergency. 

 
 
 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     51 O.S. 2001, Section 305, is 
amended to read as follows: 

 
Section 305.  The Ethics Commission shall: 
 
1.  Serve as the official repository for financial disclosure 

statements, campaign contributions and expenditures reports and such 
other documents filed by candidates or candidate committees for 
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county office and public officials and public employees of county 
government as pertain to its duties; 

 
2.  Accept and file any information voluntarily supplied that 

exceeds the requirements of the Political Subdivisions Ethics Act; 
provided, the Commission shall not require the disclosure of any 
information other than as specifically provided by the Political 
Subdivisions Ethics Act; 

 
3.  Distribute Make available from its website forms upon which 

information shall be provided as required by the Political 
Subdivisions Ethics Act and copies of the Political Subdivisions 
Ethics Act to the persons required to submit forms and provide an 
adequate supply of such forms to each county election board and to 
the clerks of the appropriate political subdivisions for 
distribution to all candidates, committees, officials, and employees 
required to submit such forms; 

 
4.  Make campaign contributions and expenditures reports, 

political action committees' registrations and financial disclosure 
statements filed with it available during regular business hours to 
the public subject to the Oklahoma Open Records Act, Section 24A.1 
et seq. of Title 51 of the Oklahoma Statutes this title.  No 
original or record copies of reports, registrations and statements 
shall be removed from the office of the Commission.  No records or 
materials of the Commission shall be subject to the Oklahoma Open 
Records Act unless expressly provided for in this act; 

 
5.  Preserve such reports, registrations and statements in 

accordance with the Records Management Act, Section 201 et seq. of 
Title 67 of the Oklahoma Statutes, or for a period of at least two 
(2) years from date of receipt; 

 
6.  Issue ethics interpretations pertaining to the provisions of 

the Political Subdivisions Ethics Act when requested by any person 
or committee under the jurisdiction of the Commission and publish 
its ethics interpretations annually; provided, that failure of a 
person to request an ethics interpretation shall have no relevance 
in any subsequent proceeding under the Political Subdivisions Ethics 
Act.  Provided further, such interpretation shall be binding on the 
Commission in any subsequent proceeding under the Political 
Subdivisions Ethics Act.  Sufficient deletions shall be made by the 
Commission in published ethics interpretations to prevent the 
disclosure of the identity of the persons involved in the situations 
presented in the ethical interpretations; 
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7.  Pursuant to a complaint filed under the provisions of 

Section 21 307 of this act title and as specifically authorized by 
law, hold hearings, subpoena witnesses upon a vote of a majority of 
the members of the Commission, and compel their attendance and 
testimony, administer oaths and affirmations, take evidence, and 
require by subpoena the production of any books, papers, records, or 
other items relevant to the performance of the Commission's duties 
or exercise of its powers; 

 
8.  Enforce and collect such late filing fees as provided for by 

the Political Subdivisions Ethics Act.  The Commission shall 
establish a procedure by which an employee of or person contracting 
with the Commission shall conduct a hearing regarding any late 
filing fee imposed upon written request.  The hearing shall be 
conducted within thirty (30) days of the request.  The decision of 
the person conducting the hearing may be appealed to the Commission 
upon written request; and 

 
9.  Initiate and continue programs for the purpose of educating 

officials, employees and citizens of political subdivisions of this 
state on matters of ethics and government service. 

 
SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 2001, Section 4256, is 

amended to read as follows: 
 
Section 4256.  A.  Every candidate or candidate committee for 

state or county office and every other committee failing to file 
registrations and reports of contributions and expenditures or 
statements of inactivity on or before the days specified in Chapter 
10 of the Rules of the Ethics Commission shall be assessed by the 
Ethics Commission a late filing fee of up to One Hundred Dollars 
($100.00) for each day after a report of contributions and 
expenditures is due that said report remains unfiled; provided, the 
total amount of such fees assessed per report shall not exceed One 
Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00). 

 
B.  Committees campaigning for or against an initiative or 

referendum petition, legislative referendum, or a state question who 
fail to file reports of contributions and expenditures on or before 
the days specified in Chapter 10 of the Rules of the Ethics 
Commission shall be assessed by the Ethics Commission a late filing 
fee of up to One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) for each day after a 
report of contributions and expenditures is due that said report 
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remains unfiled; provided, the total amount of such fee assessed per 
report filing shall not exceed Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00). 

 
C.  Every person failing to file a statement of financial 

interests or financial disclosure statement on or before the days 
specified in Chapter 15 of the Rules of the Ethics Commission shall 
be assessed by the Ethics Commission a late filing fee of up to One 
Hundred Dollars ($100.00) for each day the statement remains 
unfiled; provided, the total amount of such fees assessed per 
statement shall not exceed One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00). 

 
D.  The treasurer, except for treasurers for candidates or 

candidate committees, may be liable for the late fee.  Failure to 
file a registration, report or statement shall be deemed to be a 
separate offense for each day that the registration, report or 
statement remains unfiled after it becomes due.  Fees The first 
Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) per calendar year derived 
from fees collected pursuant to the provisions of this section shall 
be deposited with the State Treasurer to the credit of the Ethics 
Commission Fund and any amount in excess of Twenty-five Thousand 
Dollars ($25,000.00) per calendar year shall be deposited in the 
General Revenue Fund.  Candidates or candidate committees shall not 
pay such fees from campaign funds. 

 
SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     Rule 257:1-1-11 of the Rules of 

the Ethics Commission (74 O.S. 2001, Chapter 62, App.), is amended 
to read as follows: 

 
Rule 257:1-1-11.  (a)  Civil penalties for violations of title.  

The Commission may recommend to the district court, and the district 
court, upon finding that a respondent has violated a provision of 
this title, may assess one of the following penalties: 

 
(1)  Civil penalties for non-willful violations.  A person who 

violates a provision of this title shall be liable for a civil 
penalty: 

 
(A) not to exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000) per 

violation for inadvertent disclosure violations in 
registrations, reports or statements filed under 
Chapters 10, 15, 20 and 23; 

 
(B) not to exceed two thousand dollars ($2,000) per 

violation, 
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(i) for inadvertent failure to file registrations, 
reports, statements or changes in information 
relating to committee officer vacancies, or 

 
(ii) for inadvertent non-disclosure violations; 
 

(C) for inadvertent violations not included in 
Subparagraphs (A) or (B), not to exceed: 

 
(i) fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per violation, 

or 
 
(ii) an amount up to three (3) times the amount of the 

total amount of an unlawful contribution or 
expenditure, whichever is greater; and 

 
(2)  Civil penalties for willful violations.  A person who 

willfully violates a provision of this title shall be liable for one 
or more of the following civil penalties: 

 
(A) Fine.  A fine not to exceed fifty thousand dollars 

($50,000); 
 
(B) Administrative debarment.  In the case of a state 

officer or state employee who has violated Chapter 20 
of this title, the person may be prohibited, for not 
more than five (5) years, from making an oral or 
written communication or appearance before, with the 
intent to influence, the governmental entity in which 
the former officer or employee served; 

 
(C) Censure, suspension or removal from office.  In the 

case of a: 
 

(i) state officer liable to impeachment, a 
recommendation to the House of Representatives 
that the officer be removed from office. 

 
(ii) state officer not subject to impeachment or a 

state employee in the classified or unclassified 
service, a recommendation to the appropriate 
appointing authority that the state officer or 
state employee be censured, suspended, or removed 
from office or employment. 
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(iii) member of the state legislature, a recommendation 
to the presiding officer of the appropriate 
chamber of the legislature that the legislator be 
censured or subject to expulsion from office. 

 
(iv) judge not subject to impeachment, a 

recommendation to the Oklahoma Supreme Court that 
the judge be censured or removed from office. 

 
(3)  Third and subsequent violations.  A person who violates a 

provision of this title three or more times shall be liable for a 
fine not to exceed: 

 
(A) twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per violation 

for inadvertent violations or fifty thousand dollars 
($50,000) for willful violations, or 

 
(B) an amount up to three (3) times the amount of the 

total amount of an unlawful contribution or 
expenditure, whichever is greater. 

 
(4)  For violations relating to or arising out of a candidacy.  

The Commission may recommend and the district court may, upon 
determination of a violation of a provision of Chapter 10 of this 
title, require the candidate, elective officer, or committee to: 

 
(A) forfeit a prohibited contribution or the excessive 

portion of a contribution to be deposited with the 
State Treasurer to the credit of the General Revenue 
Fund; or 

 
(B) return a prohibited contribution or the excessive 

portion of a contribution to the original contributor. 
 

(5)  For violations of Chapter 20 or 23.  The Commission may 
recommend and the district court may, upon determination of a 
violation of a provision of Chapter 20 or 23 of this title, subject 
the officer, employee, or lobbyist to the following: 

 
(A) forfeiture of gifts, receipts or profits obtained 

through a violation of Chapter 20 or 23 of this title; 
 
(B) voiding of a state action obtained through a violation 

of the Commission's rules; 
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(C) civil penalties as set forth in this subsection; or 
 
(D) a combination of the penalties provided for in this 

paragraph. 
 

(b)  Action by other governmental entities.  Nothing in this 
section shall prevent a governmental entity from conducting its own 
investigation or taking its own disciplinary action as provided by 
law with respect to a violation committed by an officer or employee 
of such governmental entity. 

 
(c)  Penalties to General Revenue Fund.  A forfeiture, fine, 

reimbursement, penalty, fee, or other property collected by the 
Commission as a penalty or assessment under this title shall be 
deposited with the State Treasurer to the credit of the General 
Revenue Fund.  Tangible personal property other than money collected 
as a penalty or assessment under this title shall be deposited with 
and liquidated by the State Treasurer and the proceeds thereof 
deposited to the credit of the General Revenue Fund. 

 
(d)  Liability.  If two (2) or more persons are responsible for 

an inadvertent violation, they shall be equally liable for a 
proportionate share of the penalty.  If two (2) or more persons are 
responsible for a willful violation, they shall be jointly and 
severally liable for said penalty. 

 
SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     Rule 257:10-1-14 of the Rules of 

the Ethics Commission (74 O.S. Supp. 2009, Chapter 62, App.), is 
amended to read as follows: 

 
Rule 257:10-1-14.  (a)  Basic reporting form.  The campaign 

contributions and expenditures report shall include: 
 
(1)  the following administrative information:  
 

(A) committee name and address; 
 
(B) candidate's name, if a candidate committee; or title 

or number of ballot measure if supporting or opposing 
a ballot measure; 

 
(C) type(s) of report (pre-election, monthly, quarterly, 

or annual and whether it is amended or final); 
 
(D) period covered by the report; and 
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(E) the office sought and the year of the general election 

or special general election for the candidate that is 
supported or opposed by the committee; or the date of 
the election for the ballot measure, if known, that is 
supported or opposed by the committee; 

 
(2)  the information reported pursuant to Paragraph (16) of this 

subsection on the last campaign contributions and expenditures 
report. 

 
(A) For purposes of this paragraph, the beginning of the 

reporting period for the initial report of a candidate 
committee shall be the date the first contribution was 
accepted or expenditure was made or declaration of 
candidacy was filed, whichever is earlier; the 
beginning of the reporting period for subsequent 
reports shall be the day following the last day of the 
previous reporting period. 

 
(B) For purposes of this paragraph, the beginning of the 

reporting period for the initial report of a 
committee, other than a candidate committee, shall be 
the date the first contribution was accepted or 
expenditure was made for a new reporting committee; 
the beginning of the reporting period for subsequent 
reports shall be the day following the last day of the 
previous reporting period; 

 
(3)  the following information about monetary contributions, 

including loans, accepted from a person other than a committee: 
 

(A) the total sum of all contributions accepted during the 
current reporting period less contributions from the 
lender, guarantor or endorser of a loan reported under 
Paragraph (4) of this subsection; 

 
(B) the total of contributions accepted for the campaign-

to-date or calendar year-to-date less contributions 
from the lender, guarantor or endorser of a loan 
reported under Paragraph (4) of this subsection; 

 
(C) for other than out-of-state or federal committees, the 

number of contributors making contributions of fifty 
dollars ($50) or less accepted and the total amount of 
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contributions in the amount of fifty dollars ($50) or 
less in the aggregate accepted during the campaign, if 
a candidate committee, or calendar year, if other than 
a candidate committee, less contributions from the 
lender, guarantor or endorser of a loan reported under 
Paragraph (4) of this subsection; and 

 
(D) for other than out-of-state or federal committees, the 

name and address, occupation and employer, or 
principal business activity, of each contributor 
contributing in excess of fifty dollars ($50) in the 
aggregate during the reporting period; the date 
accepted, amount and nature (cash or written 
instrument) of each contribution by the contributor 
during the reporting period; and the total 
contributions of the contributor to the campaign-to-
date for candidate committees and year-to-date for 
other committees; 

 
(E) for out-of-state and federal committees, the number of 

contributors making contributions of two hundred 
dollars ($200.00) or less accepted and the total 
amount of contributions in the amount of two hundred 
dollars ($200.00) or less in the aggregate accepted 
during the campaign, if a candidate committee, or 
calendar year, if other than a candidate committee, 
less contributions from the lender, guarantor or 
endorser of a loan reported under paragraph (4) of 
this subsection; and 

 
(F) for out-of-state and federal committees, the name and 

address, occupation and employer, or principal 
business activity, of each contributor contributing in 
excess of two hundred dollars ($200.00) in the 
aggregate during the reporting period; the date 
accepted, amount and nature (cash or written 
instrument) of each contribution by the contributor 
during the reporting period; and the total 
contributions of the contributor to the campaign-to-
date for candidate committees and year-to-date for 
other committees; 

 
(4)  the following information about monetary contributions 

accepted from a committee; 
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(A) the total sum of all contributions accepted during the 
current reporting period; 

 
(B) the total of contributions accepted for the campaign-

to-date or calendar year-to-date; 
 
(C) the number of committees making contributions of fifty 

dollars ($50) or less accepted and the total amount of 
contributions in the amount of fifty dollars ($50) or 
less in the aggregate accepted during the reporting 
period; and 

 
(D) the name, address, Ethics Commission number, and the 

principal interest or principal business activity of 
each committee contributing in excess of fifty dollars 
($50) in the aggregate during the reporting period; 
the date accepted, amount of each contribution by the 
committee during the reporting period; and the total 
contributions of the committee to the campaign-to-date 
for candidate committees and year-to-date for other 
committees; 

 
(5)  the following information about loans, promissory notes, or 

security agreements the proceeds of which are to be used by or for 
the benefit of the candidate’s campaign or the committee: 

 
(A) the total amount of all loans, promissory notes, or 

security agreements received during the reporting 
period, and the total amount of loans, promissory 
notes, or security agreements for the campaign-to-date 
for candidate committees and year-to-date for other 
committees; 

 
(B) the amount of each loan, promissory note, or security 

agreement during the reporting period, and 
 

(i) the date and amount of each loan, promissory 
note, or security agreement, 

 
(ii) the name and address of the lending institution, 
 
(iii) the name and address of each lender, guarantor or 

endorser, 
 
(iv) the year-to-date or campaign-to-date total, and 
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(v) the terms of the loan, promissory note, or 

security agreement including the interest rate 
and repayment schedule; 

 
(6)  the following information about other receipts: 
 

(A) the total of other receipts, including refunds, sale 
of assets, rebates (other than those that qualify as 
contributions), interest from an interest bearing 
account with the campaign depository or depositories, 
or other receipts, not previously identified during 
the reporting period received of fifty dollars 
($50.00) or less; and 

 
(B) the date and amount of each refund, rebate, interest, 

or other receipt not previously identified of more 
than fifty dollars ($50.00) in the aggregate from one 
source, the name of each source, and the campaign-to-
date total for candidate committees and year-to-date 
total for other committees; 

 
(7)  the aggregate total of monetary receipts for the reporting 

period and for the campaign-to-date for candidate committees or 
year-to-date for other committees; 

 
(8)  the same information for in-kind contributions, including 

guarantors and endorsers of loans, as for monetary contributions, 
together with the Ethics Commission number for committees, and shall 
also include a description of the in-kind contribution; 

 
(9)  the amount of funds loaned or donated by a corporation, 

labor organization, or other person to its political action 
committee for the establishment and for solicitation costs of the 
committee; 

 
(10)  written agreements, written promises or written pledges to 

make a dated, undated or postdated contribution to be reported 
separately and in the same manner as other monetary contributions 

 
(11)  the aggregate total of contributions, loans, and other 

receipts, both monetary and in-kind, including payment of costs 
described in Paragraph (9) of this subsection, during the reporting 
period, and the campaign-to-date aggregate total for candidate 
committees and year-to-date aggregate total for other committees; 
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(12)  the following information about expenditures: 
 

(A) the total of expenditures made during the reporting 
period and the year-to-date or campaign-to-date total; 

 
(B) the amount, date, a brief description of the 

consideration, and an explanation of the purpose — 
which must permit a reasonable person to determine the 
reason for the purchase — for which each campaign 
expenditure was made in excess of one thousand dollars 
($1,000.00) in the aggregate to one (1) entity during 
the reporting period, the name and address of the 
person to which the expenditure was made, the 
beneficiary of the expenditure, and the year to date 
total.  Disbursements to consultants, advertising 
agencies, and similar firms; credit card expenses; and 
candidate reimbursements must be itemized to permit a 
reasonable person to determine the ultimate intended 
recipient of the expenditure and its purpose; 

 
(C) the total amount of all campaign expenditures not 

required to be reported in Subparagraph (B); and 
 
(D) Committees may file all expenditures in lieu of the 

additional bookkeeping requirement of grouping 
together all expenditures aggregating $50 or less to 
one entity and all expenditures aggregating more than 
$50 to one entity; 

 
Provided, a committee shall not divide expenditures which would 

otherwise be made individually for the purpose of evading the 
reporting requirements of this paragraph; 

 
(13)  the following information about independent expenditures: 
 

(A) the total of independent expenditures made during the 
reporting period and the year-to-date or campaign-to-
date total; 

 
(B) the amount, the date and a brief description of what 

was purchased for each individual independent 
expenditure in excess of fifty dollars ($50) in the 
aggregate made during the reporting period, and the 
purpose of the expenditure; and 



ENR. H. B. NO. 2408 Page 13 

 
(C) the total of independent expenditures not required to 

be reported in Subparagraph (B). 
 
(D) Committees may file all independent expenditures in 

lieu of the additional bookkeeping requirement of 
grouping together all independent expenditures 
aggregating $50 or less to one entity and all 
independent expenditures aggregating more than $50 to 
one entity; 

 
Provided, a committee shall not divide independent expenditures 

which would otherwise be made individually for the purpose of 
evading the reporting requirements of this paragraph; 

 
(14)  the following information about monetary transfers to 

other committees, subject to the restrictions in Subsection (e) of 
Section 2 of this chapter and Subsection (a) of Section 20 of this 
chapter: 

 
(A) the total amount of monetary transfers to other 

committees for the reporting period; 
 
(B) the total amount of all monetary transfers to other 

committees for the campaign-to-date for candidate 
committees and the year-to-date for other committees; 

 
(C) the amount of each monetary transfer during the 

reporting period, the name and address of each 
recipient, the date tendered, and the total monetary 
transfers to the recipient for the campaign-to-date 
for candidate committees and year-to-date for other 
committees; 

 
(15)  the total of all monetary expenditures and monetary 

transfers; 
 
(16)  the following information about in-kind transfers: 
 

(A) the total amount of in-kind transfers to other 
committees for the reporting period; 

 
(B) the total amount of all in-kind transfers to other 

committees for the campaign-to-date for candidate 
committees and the year-to-date for other committees; 
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(C) the fair market value of each in-kind transfer during 

the reporting period, the name and address of each 
recipient, the date tendered, a description of the 
goods or services transferred, and the total value of 
in-kind transfers to the recipient for the campaign-
to-date for candidate committees and year-to-date for 
other committees; 

 
(17)  the following information about expenditures incurred: 
 

(A) the total amount of all expenditures incurred; and 
 
(B) the amount of each expenditure incurred if the amount 

is in excess of fifty dollars ($50) in the aggregate 
to one entity, a brief description of what was 
purchased, the purpose of the purchase, and the date 
the goods or services were delivered; and 

 
(C) the total amount of expenditures incurred not required 

to be reported in Subparagraph (B). 
 
(D) Committees may file all expenditures incurred in lieu 

of the additional bookkeeping requirement of grouping 
together all expenditures incurred aggregating $50 or 
less to one entity and all expenditures incurred 
aggregating more than $50 to one entity. 

 
An expenditure incurred shall be reported on each report filed 

after the date of receipt of goods or services until payment is made 
to the vendor.  A payment shall be listed as an expenditure when the 
payment is made; provided, a committee shall not divide expenditures 
incurred which would otherwise be made individually for the purpose 
of evading the reporting requirements of this paragraph; 

 
(18)  the following information about unpaid loans, promissory 

notes, or security agreements the proceeds of which were used by or 
for the benefit of the candidate’s campaign or the committee: 

 
(A) the total balance of loans, promissory notes, and 

security agreements owed by the committee during the 
reporting period; 

 
(B) each loan, promissory note, or security agreement owed 

by the committee, itemized by name and address of 
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lending institution or any other lender, and the date 
of the loan, promissory note and/or security 
agreement; 

 
(19)  the difference between total monetary receipts and total 

monetary expenditures, as of the end of the reporting period; and 
 
(20)  the signature, or typed signature on electronically filed 

forms of the treasurer or, in the treasurer's absence, the deputy 
treasurer, who shall certify that during this campaign-to-date for 
candidate committees or calendar year-to-date for other committees, 
the treasurer, or deputy treasurer in the treasurer’s absence, 
received contributor statements or made three separate good-faith 
requests to obtain contributor statements as required by this 
chapter and who shall each attest to the report's accuracy and 
veracity.  Within five (5) business days of the treasurer or deputy 
treasurer of a candidate committee filing a required report, the 
candidate, or the treasurer of a candidate committee for a candidate 
seeking judicial office.  The signature, or typed signature on 
electronically filed forms, shall confirm in writing certify that 
the report filed was is a true and correct record of the committee's 
contribution and expenditure transactions.  The signature shall be 
verified. 

 
(b)  Statement of inactivity.  A statement of inactivity must 

include the same information as required by Subsection (a), 
Paragraphs (1) and (19) of this section; and a statement that a 
contribution was not accepted and an expenditure was not made during 
the reporting period. 

 
SECTION 5.     AMENDATORY     Rule 257:10-1-15 of the Rules of 

the Ethics Commission (74 O.S. Supp. 2009, Chapter 62, App.), is 
amended to read as follows: 

 
Rule 257:10-1-15.  A contribution or contributions of five 

hundred dollars ($500) or more in the aggregate accepted from one 
(1) person or family or loan proceeds received in the amount of five 
hundred dollars ($500) or more after the closing date for the pre-
election reporting period, but before the election, except for prior 
reported contributions or loan proceeds, shall be reported by the 
name and address, occupation and employer, or principal interest or 
principal business activity of the contributor, the date accepted, 
the amount of the contribution or contributions, and the total of 
contributions accepted from the contributor for the campaign-to-date 
or calendar year-to-date or the name and address, occupation and 
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employer, or principal interest or principal business activity of 
the lender and the date of the loan, promissory note, or security 
agreement resulting in the loan proceeds.  Reports shall not be 
required by a candidate committee which does not have its candidate 
on the following ballot or a ballot measure committee which is not 
supporting or opposing a ballot measure on the following ballot nor 
by committees which are not supporting or opposing candidates in 
that election cycle or ballot measures on the following ballot.  
Reports shall be made on the appropriate form by United States mail, 
hand delivery, facsimile transmission, telegram, or express delivery 
service to the Commission or electronically transmitted to the 
Commission office within twenty-four (24) hours of acceptance.  The 
report shall include the signature or typed signature on 
electronically filed forms of the treasurer or, in the treasurer's 
absence, the deputy treasurer of said committee.  Within five (5) 
business days of the treasurer or deputy treasurer of a candidate 
committee filing a required last minute contributions or receipts 
report, the candidate, or the treasurer of a candidate committee for 
a candidate seeking judicial office, shall confirm in writing that 
the report filed was true and correct.  The signature shall be 
verified certify that the report filed is a true and correct record 
of the committee’s last minute contribution transactions and that 
the signature is that of a person appointed to file the report on 
behalf of the committee.  This contribution shall also be included 
on the next report filed or electronically transmitted by the 
committee. 

 
SECTION 6.     REPEALER     51 O.S. 2001, Section 305.1, is 

hereby repealed. 
 
SECTION 7.  This act shall become effective July 1, 2010. 
 
SECTION 8.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby  
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 
be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 28th day of May, 2010. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 
 

Passed the Senate the 28th day of May, 2010. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 


